



(Registration number 2007/002381/06)
Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa
("South Ocean", "the Group" or "the company")
Share code: SOH : ZAE000092748

Interim financial results announcement

for the six months ended 30 June 2009



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Notes	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited) R'000	As at 30 June 2008 (Unaudited) R'000	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited) R'000
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	4	235 329	221 376	248 187
Intangible assets	4	348 298	391 593	349 848
Interest free loans receivable		–	950	–
Current assets		381 719	419 365	389 341
Inventories		155 586	183 601	189 806
Trade and other receivables		187 037	230 934	175 201
Interest free loans receivable		–	326	–
Taxation receivable		1 301	1 696	179
Cash resources		37 795	2 808	24 155
Total assets		965 346	1 033 284	987 376
EQUITY				
Capital and reserves				
Share capital	5	1 274	1 274	1 274
Share premium	5	440 371	440 371	440 371
Retained earnings		223 742	237 210	216 470
Total equity		665 387	678 655	658 115
LIABILITIES				
Non-current liabilities				
Interest bearing borrowings	6	149 024	168 902	168 237
Deferred taxation		123 362	139 057	138 740
		25 662	29 845	29 497
Current liabilities		150 935	185 527	161 024
Trade and other payables	6	85 451	94 273	86 088
Interest bearing borrowings		47 749	40 161	37 498
Taxation payable		5 196	10 963	7 049
Shareholders for dividends		4	4	4
Bank overdraft		12 535	40 126	30 385
Total liabilities		299 959	354 429	329 261
Total equity and liabilities		965 346	1 033 284	987 376

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Note	Six months ended 30 June 2009 (Unaudited) R'000	Six months ended 30 June 2008 (Unaudited) R'000	Change %	Year ended 31 December 2008 (Audited) R'000
Revenue		451 234	574 876	(21,5)	1 136 617
Cost of sales		(353 260)	(391 329)		(826 061)
Gross profit		97 974	183 547	(46,6)	310 556
Other income		3 567	894		1 609
Administration expenses		(23 827)	(26 436)		(47 324)
Distribution expenses		(9 077)	(10 609)		(17 976)
Operating expenses		(48 304)	(31 934)		(114 128)
Operating profit		20 333	115 462	(82,4)	132 737
Finance income		1 629	1 800		2 762
Finance expense		(11 141)	(14 359)		(27 630)
Profit before taxation		10 821	102 903	(89,5)	107 869
Taxation	7	(3 549)	(32 008)		(46 768)
Comprehensive income for the period		7 272	70 895	(89,7)	61 101
		Cents per share	Cents per share		Cents per share
Earnings per share		4,7	45,3	(89,6)	39,1
Earnings per share – basic and diluted					

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June 2009 (Unaudited) R'000	Six months ended 30 June 2008 (Unaudited) R'000	Change %	Year ended 31 December 2008 (Audited) R'000
Share capital					
Opening and closing balance	5	1 274	1 274		1 274
Share premium					
Opening and closing balance	5	440 371	440 371		440 371
Retained earnings					
Opening balance		216 470	197 591		197 591
Comprehensive income for the period		7 272	70 895		61 101
Dividend paid		–	(31 276)		(42 222)
Closing balance		223 742	237 210		216 470
Dividend per share (cents)		–	7,0	(100,0)	7,0

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Six months ended 30 June 2009 (Unaudited) R'000	Six months ended 30 June 2008 (Unaudited) R'000	Year ended 31 December 2008 (Audited) R'000
Cash flows from operating activities	35 715	(40 593)	27 139
Cash flows from investing activities	(7 749)	(44 421)	(77 983)
Cash flows from financing activities	(3 476)	2 364	(718)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	31 490	(82 650)	(51 562)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period	(6 230)	45 332	45 332
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period	25 260	(37 318)	(6 230)

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

1. General information

The company is a limited liability company with its principal place of business at 12 Botha Street, Alrode, Alberton, 1451, its registered address. South Ocean Holdings Limited (SOH) was incorporated in the Republic of South Africa. The company is listed on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange (JSE). The unaudited condensed interim financial information was approved for issue by the directors on 11 August 2009.

2. Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2009 has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim financial reporting" and in compliance with the listing requirements of the JSE Limited and the South African Companies Act and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008 which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

3. Accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those applied in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008, except where indicated.

The following new standards and amendments to the standards are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2009.

- IAS 1 (revised) "Presentation of financial statements". The revised standard prohibits the presentation of items of income and expense in the statement of changes in equity, requiring "non-owner changes in equity" to be presented separately from owner changes in equity. All "non-owner changes in equity" are required to be shown in a performance statement. Entities can choose whether to present one performance statement (statement of comprehensive income) or two statements (income statement and statement of comprehensive income).
- The Group has elected to present a statement of comprehensive income. The financial statements have been prepared under the revised disclosure requirements.
- IFRS 8 "Operating segments". The statement replaces IAS 14, "Segment reporting". It requires a "management approach" under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes. This has resulted in a decrease in the number of reportable segments presented as the segment titled "other" in the previous reports does not fit the description of a segment per the new statement.

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the corporate office management that makes the strategic decisions.

Goodwill is allocated by management to groups of cash generating units on a segment level. Goodwill relating to the acquisition of Radiant Group (Pty) Limited has as a result been allocated to the light fittings, lamps and electrical accessories segment. The application of the standard has not affected the allocation of goodwill.

The following new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2009 but are not currently relevant for the Group.

- IAS 23 (amendment) "Borrowing costs".
- IFRS 2 (amendment) "Share based payments".
- IAS 32 (amendment) "Financial instruments: presentation".
- IFRC 13 "Customer loyalty programmes".
- IFRC 15 "Agreements for the construction of real estate".
- IFRC 16 "Hedges of net investment in a foreign operation".
- IAS 39 (amendment) "Financial instruments: recognition and measurement".

4. Capital expenditure

During the six months, the Group invested a further R14,5 million in capital expenditure, related mainly to plant and machinery, furniture and office equipment. The details of changes in tangible and intangible assets are as follows:

	Tangible assets R'000	Intangible assets R'000
Six months ended 30 June 2009		
Opening net carrying amount	248 187	349 848
Additions	13 860	647
Disposals	(19 760)	–
Depreciation, amortisation and other movements	(6 958)	(2 197)
Closing net carrying amount	235 329	348 298
Six months ended 30 June 2008		
Opening net carrying amount	186 990	388 868
Additions	40 041	4 390
Depreciation, amortisation and other movements	(5 655)	(1 655)
Closing net carrying amount	221 376	391 593
Year ended 31 December 2008		
Opening net carrying amount	186 990	388 868
Additions	73 171	3 688
Disposals and write offs	(52)	–
Depreciation, amortisation and other movements	(11 922)	(42 708)
Closing net carrying amount	248 187	349 848

5. Share capital

	Number of shares	Ordinary shares R'000	Share premium R'000	Total R'000
At 30 June 2009				
Opening and closing balance	156 378 794	1 274	440 371	441 645
At 30 June 2008				
Opening and closing balance	156 378 794	1 274	440 371	441 645
At 31 December 2008				
Opening and closing balance	156 378 794	1 274	440 371	441 645

6. Interest bearing borrowings

	As at 30 June 2009 R'000	As at 30 June 2008 R'000	As at 31 December 2008 R'000
Secured loans			
Non-current	123 362	139 057	138 740
Current	47 749	40 161	37 498
	171 111	179 218	176 238
	Six months ended 30 June 2009 R'000	Six months ended 30 June 2008 R'000	Year ended 31 December 2008 R'000
The movement in borrowings is analysed as follows:			
Opening balance	176 238	177 528	177 528
Additional loans raised	17 000	20 786	38 786
Finance expense	9 978	11 183	23 187
Repayments	(32 105)	(30 279)	(63 263)
Closing balance	171 111	179 218	176 238

7. Income tax expense

Income tax expense is recognised based on management's best estimate of the weighted average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The estimated average annual tax rate calculated before taking into account STC is 29,4% (2008: 27,8%).

8. Reconciliation of headline earnings

	Six months ended 30 June 2009 (Unaudited) R'000	Six months ended 30 June 2008 (Unaudited) R'000	Year ended 31 December 2008 (Audited) R'000
Reconciliation of headline earnings			
Comprehensive income for the period	7 272	70 895	61 101
Impairment of intangible assets	–	–	39 000
Impairment of available for sale financial assets	–	–	1 582
Impairment of interest free loans receivable	–	–	1 070
Loss/(surplus) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	6 001	–	(29)
Headline earnings for the period	13 273	70 895	102 724
Headline earnings per share (cents)	8,5	45,3	65,7

9. Weighted average number of shares

	Six months ended 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2008 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Number of shares in issue	156 378 794	156 378 794	156 378 794
Weighted average number of shares in issue at the beginning and end of the period	156 378 794	156 378 794	156 378 794
Weighted average number of shares in issue for diluted earnings per share	156 378 794	156 378 794	156 378 794

10. Net asset value

	As at 30 June 2009 (Unaudited)	As at 30 June 2008 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2008 (Audited)
Net asset value per share (cents)	425,5	434,1	420,8

11. Interim dividend declaration

The board of directors (board) has not recommended a dividend for the first six month period due to difficult trading conditions experienced since the last half of 2008.

12. Segment reporting

The Group's primary reporting format is its business segments, and secondary format is geographical segments. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the corporate office management. Management reviews the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance. Management has determined the operating segments based on these reports.

Management assesses the business mainly from the market and product perspective. From this perspective management assesses the performance of the subsidiaries South Ocean Electric Wire Company (SOEW), Radiant Group (Radiant) and Anchor Park.

The assessment of the performance of the operating segments is based on the measure of operating profit before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA). The measurement basis excludes the effect of non-recurring expenditure from the operating segments, such as restructuring costs, profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment, impairments, etc. Interest income and expenditure are included in the results of the operating segments that are reviewed.

Total assets exclude deferred taxation and available for sale financial assets.

The details of the business segments are reported as follows:

Six months ended	Revenue R'000	Adjusted EBITDA R'000	Segment assets R'000	Segment liabilities R'000
30 June 2009				
Electrical wire manufacturing	279 401	10 401	247 619	54 446
Light fittings, lamps and electrical accessories	171 833	24 131	561 232	121 060
Property investments	8 597	1 706	155 801	89 218
	459 831	36 238	964 652	264 724
30 June 2008				
Electrical wire manufacturing	393 161	78 236	305 078	102 046
Light fittings, lamps and electrical accessories	181 715	38 485	575 600	100 932
Property investments	8 708	8 352	151 218	108 290
	583 584	125 073	1 031 896	311 268
31 December 2008				
Electrical wire manufacturing	747 994	99 633	242 367	41 158
Light fittings, lamps and electrical accessories	388 623	77 859	568 675	150 718
Property investments	17 183	16 544	176 275	98 640
	1 153 800	194 036	987 317	290 516

Reconciliation of total EBITDA to profit before tax is provided as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June 2009 (Unaudited) R'000	Six months ended 30 June 2008 (Unaudited) R'000	Year ended 31 December 2008 (Audited) R'000
Adjusted EBITDA	36 238	125 073	194 036
Corporate overheads	(6 750)	(2 301)	(4 011)
Depreciation	(6 958)	(5 655)	(11 922)
Amortisation of intangible assets	(2 197)	(1 655)	(3 708)
Impairment of intangible assets	–	–	(39 000)
Impairment of available for sale financial assets	–	–	(1 582)
Impairment of interest free loans	–	–	(1 070)
Operating profit	20 333	115 462	132 737
Finance income	1 629	1 800	2 762
Finance expense	(11 141)	(14 359)	(27 630)
Profit before income tax	10 821	102 903	107 869
Reportable segments are reconciled to the group balance as follows:			
Reportable segment assets	964 652	1 031 896	987 317
Corporate assets	694	1 388	59
Total assets per statement of financial position	965 346	1 033 284	987 376
Reportable segment liabilities	264 724	311 268	290 516
Corporate	4 377	2 353	2 199
Deferred taxation	25 662	29 845	29 497
Taxation payable	5 196	10 963	7 049
Total liabilities per statement of financial position	299 959	354 429	329 261
Reportable segment revenue	459 831	583 584	1 153 800
Inter-group revenue	(8 000)	(8 000)	(16 000)
Property Investments revenue disclosed in other revenue	(597)	(708)	(1 183)
Revenue per consolidated statement of comprehensive income	451 234	574 876	1 136 617